BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of , §

Registered Nurse License Number 811558 §

issued to EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, Registered Nurse License Number
811558, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations

Code.
Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.
2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree from Community College, Pittsburgh,

Pennsylvama on December 21, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice professmnal
nursmg in the State of Texas on January 5, 2012.

4. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
04/07 - 5/11 Staff Nurse Department of Veterans Affairs

North Texas Health Care System
.Dallas, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

05/11 - 04/12 Staff Nurse Texas Regional Medical Center
Sunnyvale, Texas

05/12 - Unknown Charge Nurse Dallas Regional Medical Center
Mesquite, Texas

07/14 - 08/14 RN Advantage Nursing Services, LLC
Regency Hospital of Fort Worth
Fort Worth, Texas

09/14 - 12/14 Unknown

01/15-01/15 RN Advantage Nursing Services, LLC
Baylor Medical Center of Frisco
Frisco, Texas

07/15 - 08/15 RN Advaﬁtage Nursing Services, LLC
Agency Nurse with American Healthcare LLC,
LifeCare Hospital of Plano
Plano, Texas

08/15 - Present Unknown

5. On or about January 2, 2012, Respondent was issued a Corrective Action by the Texas Board

of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Corrective Action dated
January 2, 2012, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

6. On or about January 21, 2016, Respondent was issued an Order of Suspend Probate by the
Texas Board of Nursing. A copy ofthe Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Corrective
Action dated January 21, 2016, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this
Order.

7. On or about April 20, 2016, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
Respondent on January 21, 2016, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the
result of Respondent's failure to comply with Roman Numeral IV. Monetary Fine of the
Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00) within ninety (90) days of entry of this Order.
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8. On February 22,2017, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's statement, dated
February 16, 2017, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
811558, heretofore issued to EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Qccupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
) conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in
effect at the time of the reinstatement.

TERMS OF ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of
Registered Nurse License Number 811558, heretofore issued to EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN,
to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas

- Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:
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1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional/registered nursing, use
the title "registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia
identifying herself/himselfas a registered nurse or use any designation which,
directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT
is a registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until at
least one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Effective this 22nd day of February, 2017.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
By: M%M
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN
2105 Noviembre
El Paso, Texas 79935
Registered Nurse License Number 811558

Voluntary Surrender Statement

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

I'no longer desire to be licensed as a nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license(s) to practice in Texas.
I'waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order which outlines requirements for reinstatement
of my license. I understand that I may not petition for reinstatement until one (1) year from the effective date of the

Order. I understand that I will be required to comply with the Board's Rules and Regulations in effect at the time

Signaturg% ANAA e

Date c:>?// {e;/// 7

Registered Nurse License Number 811558

[ submit any petition for reinstatement.

The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared EDWARD
CHARLES BLIVEN who, being duly sworn by me, stated that he or she executed
the above for the purpose therein contained and that he or she understood same.

Sworn to before me'the /(57 day of Februay 2047 .

ey mm,

~\‘

e ’ / W o

;‘:2""4; MARIBEL PAYAN 1 ﬁﬂ ﬂ ﬂ
5% Notary Public, Stare of fexas {70 v Public in ‘andfor the State of Tenas
w% ¥ My Commission Expires y

,5o;|;§~ October 03, 2018
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, heréinafter referred t§ as the Evu,
considéred the matter of EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, Registered Nurse License Number
811558, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline i)ursuant to Section 301.452(b)(2),(8),(10),(12)&(13), Texas.Occupations' Code.

A Rcsﬁondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine

A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on November 19, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status. ‘

4. Respendentreceived-an-Associate Degree in Nursing from Community College, Pittsburgh, -

Pennsylvania, on December 21, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
. nursing in the State of Pennsylvania on March 8, 2007, was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on January 5, 2012.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

04/07 - 5/11 Staff Nurse Department of Veterans Affairs
North Texas Health Care System
Dallas, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

05/11 - 04/12 Staff Nurse Texas Regional Medical Center
Sunnyvale, Texas
* 05/12 - Unknown Charge Nurse Dallas Regional Medical Center
Mesquite, Texas
07/14 - 08/14 RN , Advantage Nursing Eervices, LLC
’ Regency Hospital of Fort Worth
Fort Worth, Texas
09/14 - 12/14 "Unknown
01/15-01/15 . RN . Advantage Nursing Services, LLC

Baylor Medical Center of Frisco
Frisco, Texas

07/15- 08/15 RN Advantage Nuréing Services, LLC
: : Agency Nurse with American Healthcare LLC,
LifeCare Hospital of Plano
Plano, Texas
02/15 - Present Unknown
6.  OnoraboutJ anuary 2,2012, Respondent was issued a Corrective Action by the Texas Board

of Nursing. A copy ofthe F indings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Corrective Action dated
January 2, 2012, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

7. On or about August 22, 2013, while holding a license as a Registered Nurse in the State of
Texas, Respondent submitted an online renewal application to the Texas Board of Nursing
in which he provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that he answered
"No" to the question:

“Are_you currently the 4arget—er—-subject-GfLa—'g¥and—}uﬂher——gevemmen&ai—ageney —
investigation?"

Respondent failed to disclose that on or about July 18, 2013, the Pennsylvania Board of
Nursing's Probable Cause Screening Committee issued an Order compelling him to submit

to a mental and physical examination.

8. On or about October 11, 2013, the Pennsylvania Board of Nursing filed a Motion To Enter
Default and Deem Facts Admitted after he failed to submit to a mental and physical
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examination ordered by the Board on July 18, 2013. On or about October 29, 2013,
Respondent was issued a Memorandum Order from the Pennsylvania Board of Nursing,
wherein he was notified that he was in default for failing to submit to a mental and physical
examination and that his license would be indefinitely suspended unless he filed an answer,
along with a request for hearing, within twenty (20) days from the date of the Order. On or
about November 18,2013, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Pennsylvania was suspended indefinitely.

9. On or about July 13, 2014, through August 5, 2014, while employed as an Agency Nurse

' with Advantage Nursing Services, LLC, and on assignment at Regency Hospital of Fort
Worth, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent withdrew one (1) tab of Alprazolam 0.25mg, three
(3) tabs of Hydrocodone/APAP 5/325mg, two (2) tabs of Oxycodone/APAP 5/325mg, one
(1) tab Zolpidem 5mg, one (1) tab of Acetaminophen ES, and three (3) tabs of
Hydrocodone/APAP 10/325mg from the medication dispensing system for Patient Medical
Record Numbers 193770, 193766, 193776, 193782, and 193772 but failed to document,
and/or accurately and completely document, the administration of the medications in the
patients’ Medication Administration Record (MAR) and/or Nurse's Notes. Respondent’s
conduct was likely to injure the patients, in that subsequent care givers would rely on his
documentation to further medicate the patients, which could result in an overdose.
Additionally, Respondent’s conduct placed the hospital in violation of Chapter 481
(Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code. -

10.  On or about July 13, 2014, through August 5, 2014, while employed as an Agency Nurse
with Advantage Nursing Services, LLC, and on assignment at Regency Hospital of Fort
Worth, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent withdrew one (1) tab of Alprazolam 0.25mg, three
(3) tabs of Hydrocodone/APAP 5/325mg, two (2) tabs of Oxycodone/APAP 5/325mg, one

(1) tab Zolpidem S5Smg, one (1) tab of Acetaminophen ES, and three (3) tabs of
‘Hydrocodone/APAP 10/325mg from the medication dispensing system for Patient Medical

~ Record Numbers 193770, 193766, 193776, 193782, and 193772 but failed to follow the
facility's policy and procedure for wastage of the unused portions of the medications.
Respondent's conduct left medications unaccounted for, was likely to deceive the hospital
pharmacy, and placed the pharmacy in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substances Act)
of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

Il Un or about July 13,2014, through Atgust 5, 2014, while empioyed as an Agency Nurse
with Advantage Nursing Services, LLC, and on assignment at Regency Hospital of Fort
Worth, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent misappropriated one (1) tab of Alprazolam 0.25mg
from Patient Medical Record Number 193770, two (2) tabs of Oxycodone-Acetaminophen
5/325mg from Patient Medical Record Number 193776, two (2) tabs of Zolpidem 5mg from
Patient Medical Record Number 193782, one (1) tab of Acetaminophen 500mg from Patient
Medical Record Number 193770, two (2) tabs of Hydrocodone/APAP 10/325mg from
Patient Medical Record Number 193782, one tab of Hydrocodone /APAP 10/325mg from
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Patient Medical Record Number 193776, and one (1) tab of Hydrocodone/APAP 5/325mg
from Patient Medical Record Number 193 772, belonging to the facility or patients thereof,
or failed to prevent such misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the
facility and patients of the cost of the medications.

12. " On or about January 15, 2015, through January 16, 2015, while employed as an Agency
Nurse with Advantage Nursing Services, LLC, and on assignment at Baylor Medical Center
of Frisco, Frisco, Texas, Respondent withdrew six (6) tabs of Nucynta 50mg from the
medication dispensing system for Patient Medical Record Numbers 3498615 and 3536604

 but failed to document, and/or accurately and completely document, the administration of the
medications in the patients’ Medication Administration Record (MAR) and/or Nurses’
Notes. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients, in that subsequent care givers
would rely on his documentation to further medicate the patients, which could result in an
overdose. Additionally, Respondent’s conduct placed the hospital in violation of Chapter 481
(Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

13. On or about January 15, 2015, through January 16, 2015, while employed as an Agency
Nurse with Advantage Nursing Services, LLC, and on assignment at Baylor Medical Center
of Frisco, Frisco, Texas, Respondent withdrew six (6) tabs of Nucynta 50mg from the
medication dispensing system for Patient Medical Record Numbers 3498615 and 3536604
but failed to follow the facility’s policy and procedure for wastage of the unused portions of
the medications. Respondent's conduct left medications unaccounted for, was likely to
deceive the hospital pharmacy, and placed the pharmacy in violation of Chapter 481
(Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

14. On or about January 15, 2015, through January 16, 2015, while employed as an Agency
Nurse with Advantage Nursing Services, LLC, and on assignment at Baylor Medical Center .
of Frisco, Frisco, Texas, Respondent misappropriated four (4) tablets of Nucynta 50mg from
Patient 3498615 and two (2) tablets of Nucynta 50mg from Patient 3536604, belonging to
the facility and patients thereof, or failed to take precautions to prevent such
misappropriation. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients thereof
of the cost of the medications.

15. Inresponse to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent states that he

contacted the Pennsylvania Board o See if anevaluator could be found in Texas, where he
was living and practicing. Respondent states that the Pennsylvania Board indicated they
would only accept an evaluation from an evaluator in Pennsylvania, but informed him he
could let his license go inactive if he did not plan to practice in Pennsylvania. Respondent
took no further action in reference to the Pennsylvania investigation and his license was
subsequently suspended by default. Respondent apologizes for not reporting the
Pennsylvania matter on his renewal application. In response to Findings of Fact Numbers
Nine (9) and Ten (10), Respondent acknowledges some instances of forgetting to chart but
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denies misappropriating medication. Respondent states he was drug tested and the results
were negative.

16.  OnMay 19,201 5, Respondent presented for a chemical dependency evaluation to Joyce M.
Gayles, Ph.D. Dr. Gayles states that although Respondent’s responses on the face valid items
of the SASSI-3 and his responses on the PESQ-A give the impression that there are no
problems with substance abuse, overall results from the SASSI-3 show that Respondent
meets criterion (Rule 9) for a high probability of a Substance Dependence Disorder. Dr.

17. Onor about August 9, 201 5, while employed as an Agency Nurse with Advantage Nursing

Dallas, Texas, and on assignment at LifeCare Hospital of Plano, Plano, Texas, Respondent
withdrew eleven (11) tabs of Hydrocodone/APAP 1 0/325mg, two (2) carpujects of Morphine
Sulfate 2mg/1ml, two (2) tabs of Hydrocodone/APAP 5/325mg, (2) tabs of Hydromorphone
4mg, and two (2) injections of Hydromorphone HCL Img/Iml from the medication
dispensing system for Patient Medical Record Numbers 306341, 307565, 307580, 307600,
and 307640 but failed to document, and/or accurately and completely document, the
administration of the medications in the patients' Medication Administration Record (MAR)
and/or Nurses' Notes. More specifically, Respondent documented administering medications
before they were pulled and/or documented administering medications fifteen (15) minutes

b

or longer after there were pulled. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients, in

M—%“m.—WI‘CIW?YEWMWOTS-\\’“‘“‘"‘"ﬁﬁ*‘"‘*

19.  Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 20, 2015.
20.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

“impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence recejved is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
‘§217.11(1)(A),(l)(B),(l)(C)&(l.)(D) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDe §217.12
217.12(1)(A),(D(B)( 1)(C),C4),(6)(G),(6)(D,( 10)(O)&(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is  sufficient- cause pursuant to Section
301.452(b)(2),(8),(1 0),(12)&(13) Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against
Registered Nurse License Number 811558, heretofore issued to EDWARD CHARLES
BLIVEN, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas. " ‘

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463 (d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

I SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 811558, previously issued to EDWARD
CHARLES BLIVEN, to practice nursing in Texas is hereb); SUSPENDED with the suspension
STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION, in accordance with the terms of this

Order, for a minimum of three (3) years AND until Respondent fulfills the requirements of this
K\\M,H _

Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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II.

Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1

et seq., and this Order.

IIL

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise speciﬁca_ily

indicated:

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that

shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

811558:167

A Board-approved course in medication administration with a didactic

portion of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than
twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include:
a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes;
computation of drug dosages; the six (6) rights of medication administration;
factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects resulting
from improper administration. The clinical component SHALL focus on
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tasks of medication administration only. The course description shall indicate
goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods
to be used to determine successful completion of the course. Successful
completion of this course requires RESPONDENT to successfully complete
both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

C. A Board-approved course in nursing documentation that shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include:
nursing standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal
guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording; methods of
alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved.

D. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monijtoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
www. bon.texas. gov/compliance. :

Iv. MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500.00) within ninety (90) days of entry of this Order. Payment is to be made directly

to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments

will not be accepted.

V. ' EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS
In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse,

providing direct patient care in a licensed healthcare setting, for a minimum of sixty-four (64) hours

per month for twelve (12) quarterly periods [three (3) years] of employment. This requirement will
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not be satisfied until twelve (12) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have elapsed. Any

quarterly period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three (3) months

will not count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of employment

N .

that do not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this requirement.

A.

Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (3) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment. :

Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to -submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse. : :

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, iflicensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

811558:167

self: employed-or-contract-for-services—Multi pleemptoyersare prohibited:

No Night or Rotating Shifts, Overtime, or On-Call: For the first year [four
(4) quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts, work
overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit
other than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is
regularly assigned.
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No Critical Care: For the first year [four (4) quarters) of employment as a
Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in
any critical care area. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to,
intensive care units, cinergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units,
fecovery rooms, and labor and delivery units.

No Administration of Controlled Medications: For the first year [four (4)
quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled substances,
Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, Propofol, or other synthetic opiates.

Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
aRegistered Nurse, or byaLicensed Vocational Nurse ora Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if hecessary. The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting- to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry; temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited. -

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for twelve (12)

- Quarters [three (3) years] of employment as a nurse.

VI.  DRUG AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS

811558:167

A.

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from
the use of alcohol, tramadol and all controlled substances, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written
report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was
prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board
by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are
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dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator. The performing
evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to
the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

While working as a nurse under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL submit to random periodie screens for alcohol), tramadol, and
controlled substances. The Board will provide instructions on howto enroll
in the Board’s drug and alcohol testing program following the entry of this
Order and screening will begin when Respondent obtains employment and
submits the Notification of Employment form to the Board.

. For the first three (3) month [1* quarter] period RESPONDENT
works as a nurse under the terms of this Order, random screens shall
be performed at least once per week.

. For the next three (3) month [2n quarter] period, random screens
shall be performed at least twice per month. -

. For the next six (6) month period [3% & 4t quarters], random screens
shall be performed at Jeast once per month.

. For the remainder of the probation period, random screens shall be
performed at least once every three (3) month quarterly period, '

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances and their

metabolites:

Barbiturates  Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

811558:167 -11 - Closp



A _Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of
employment at any time during the probation period and require
RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

Consequences of Positive or Missed Screens. Any positive result for which
RESPONDENT does not have a valid prescription or refusal to submit to a
drug or alcohol screen may subject RESPONDENT to further disciplinary
action, including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section
301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's
license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing
in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report for a drug screen, excessive
dilute specimens, or failure to call in for a drug screen may be considered the
same as a positive result or refusal to submit to a drug or alcohol screen.

C. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least
two (2) support group meetings each week, one of which must be for
substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been
pre-approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record
of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and the
signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by
RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on
the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) month quarterly
period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

VIL FURTHER COMPLAINTS
If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, éccusation, or petition is
reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and

shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by

VIIL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

811558:167 -12- Cl0sp
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~ onthis Order, 1agres to the entry of this Order, and any conditions

Boo14s0015

Tunderstand that Thave the right to legal counsel prior o signing this Agreed Order,
Thave reviewcd this Order, Yncither admit nor deny the violation (5) aj:gedhcmih. By my signature

disciplinury action in (his matter. 1 waive judicial review of this: Ordef

sald Order, to avoid further .

Tunderstand that when this

Order becomes final and the terms of ihis Order become effectivo, a;o‘o'py will be mailed to me. 1

vaderstod that 121 Ral to-comply with all terms ad condifions of tHi& Order, T will bio subject to

Investigation and dissiplinary sanctxon.mcludmg posziblo revosati

nursizg in the Stato of Texas, as a consequence of my toncomplianc,

n-of my license(s) to practice

EXP11X Aur 2013
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. WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 14" day of December, 2015, by

EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, Registered Nurse License Number 811558, and said Orderis final.

Effective this 21* day of January, 2016.

Sttt (e erma)

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
" Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

811558:167 Cl0sp



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***’k******#*********#*******8*#**t************#

In the Matter of § ELIGIBILITY
EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, § |
PETITIONER for Eligibility for Licensure § CORRECTIVE ACTION

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
. considered the matter of the Endorsement Application, which has been processed as a Petition for

-Dccla'rat‘ory'Order pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §217.5(e) and §213.30, and the supporting
documents filed by EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner, togetber
with any documents and information gathered by staff and Petitioner's Certification contained herein,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that PETITIONER may be
ineligible for licensure-pursuant to Sections 301 :452(b)(2)&(10) and 301,453, Texas Occupations
Code.

PETITIONER waived representation by counsel and agreed to the entry of this
Cor-rectiv¢ Action offered on November 4, 2011, by Katherine A. ’I’homés, MN, RN, FAAN,

Executive Director,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about March 30, 20] 1, PETITIONER submitted an Endorsement Application
requesting a determination of eli gibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.257, and 301.260, Texas Oceupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE §217.5(e) and §213.30.

2, PETITIONER waived representation by counsel and agreed to the entry of this Corrective
Action,

3. PETITIONER received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Community College of

EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN:238 R30



4,

10.

11,

Allegheny County, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, on December 1, 2006.

PETITIONER completed the Endorsement Application and answered "No" to the question
which reads: "For any criminal offense, including those pending appeal, have you:
been convicted of a misdemeanor?
been convicted of a felony?
Ppled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
received deferred adjudication?
beén placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or not adjudicated guilty? .
been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?
been granted pre-trial diversion?
. been.arrested or.have.any pending criminal charges?
been cited or charged with any violation of the law?
been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation, or received any form of
military judgment/punishment/action?”

SNmow Boowa

PETITIONER failed to truthfully disclose the following criminal history, to wit:

A, On or about April 2, 1975, Petitioner was arrested by the El Paso Police Department,
El'Paso, Texas, for POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA. Petitioner was subsequently
charged. in the County Court at Law El Paso County, Texas, under Cause No.
069707-CR3, and placed in a pretrial diversion program. On or about June 14, 1976,
Cause No. 069707-CR3 was dismissed in the County Court at Law of Bl Paso
County, Texas.

There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct,

The above aetion constitutes grounds for corrective action pitrsuant to Section 301.652,
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TeX. ADMIN. CODE §213.32(2)(D).

The Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 301.453 and 301 651 etseq.,
Texas Occupations Code, '

Petitioner has swomn that, with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
Endorsement Application, his past behavior conforms to the Board’s professional character
requirements at 22 TEX. ADMIN, CoDE §213.27.

Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent with good professional
character.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner’s past behavior in light of the
character factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE $213.27 and determined that Petitioner
currently demonstrates the criteria required for good professional character,

EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN:238 -2- R3O



12,

13.

14.

16.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past criminal conduct in light of
the considerations and criteria provided in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.28 & 213.33, and,
if applicable, Chapter 53, Section 53.00] er seq., Texas Occupations Code,

Licensure of PETITIONER poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the
public provided PETITIONER complies with the conditions outlined in this Corrective
Action,

Thc Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of PETITIONER'S disclosures,

- PETITIONER has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete,

incorrect or misleading to the Board or 4 subsequent discovery of a basis of ineligibility will
be considered by the Board and mayresultin an ultimate determinatioh of ineligibility or the
later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit,

PETITIONER shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or evenit that could constitute
a ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuantto Sections 301.452 and 301.45 3, Texas
Occupations Code.

On or about March 30, 2011, PETITIONER submitted an Endorsement Application
requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Sections 301.252,
301.257, and 301.260, Texas Occupations Code, and the Board's Rules at 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §217.5(e) and §213.30,

Petitioner's history reflects conduct which may constitute grounds for denial of a license
under Section 301 452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code,

The Board may probate the denial ofa license under conditions for a specified term pursuant
to Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may resolve violations of and potential ineligibility for licensure under the
Nursing Practice Act and the Board's Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice with Corrective Action pursuant to Section 301.65] et seq., Texas
Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual who has been previously convicted, adjudged guilty by
a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime whether or not a sentence was
imposed upon consideration of the factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.28 and
evaluating the direct relationship to nursing accordin 81022 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.28 and,

EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN:238 I~ R0



if applicable, Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

7. The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §213.27,
and pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33, the Board is satisfied that the individual is
able to consistently conform his conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the
Board’s Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice,

8. This Corrective Action is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of

PETITIONER'S disclosures. Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will resuit in
investigation and possible disciplinary action, upto Revocation of Petitioner's license(s).

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED that the application of EDWARD CHARLES
BLIVEN, PETITIONER, is hereby GRANTED, and, until successfully compléted, all licenses issued
to PETITIONER shall be subject to the following CORRECTIVE ACTION:

P.ETITIONER SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Practice Act, and the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice.

PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq.

Upon payment of the necessary fees, PETITIONER SHALL beissued an appropriate
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. i

| (1) PETITIONER SPIALL, within one (1) year of licensure, successfully complete

a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board aﬁprova]
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include nurses, It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length.

The course’s content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN:238 ~4- R3O



care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses
with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying
and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be aceépted. PETITIONER
SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER'S successful completion
- ofthe course, '.,fh.isSQR!S&.Sh?Illibeftakminadﬂd_it_l'on,.tqany»-othcn.coutses;sﬁpulated:ixx;this:Correctivef
Action, if any, and in addition to any continuing ed'ucaﬁon requirements the Board has for

relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address:

(2) PETITIONER SHALL paya mone&ry fine in the amount of five hundred dollars
($500.00). PE’I'ITI‘IONER SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of licensureAction.
Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S,
money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Corrective Action, this matter shall be closed and this Comrective Action shall 'rcmain co;ﬁdential.
However, should PETITIONER fai] to successfully complete the terms of this Corrective Action,
this matter shall be terminated immediately and shall be tredted as a disciplinary proceeding under
Subchapter J, Texas Occupations Code. Further, should PETITIONER commit a subsequent
violation of the Nursing Practice Act or Board Rules, this Corrective Action shall be treated as prior
disciplinary action,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INT ENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

1 am the Petitioner in this matter. 1 have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
criminal conduct and I have caused a complete and accurate criminal history to be submitted to the
Texas Board of Nursing from each jurisdiction in which I have been adjudged guilty by way of
conviction or deferred order. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Temporary
License/Endorsement Application has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule.
I'have provided the Board with complete and accurate. documentation of my past behavior in violation
ofthe penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction
such as conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution
pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my application, I acknowledge that I have read and I understand
Sections 301.157(d), 301,252, 301.253, 301.257, 301.258, 301.260, 301.452 and 301.453, as well as
. Chapter-53;-Section-53.001- et seq., -of the Texas-Occupations-€ode, and 22 TEX. ADMIN.'CODE
213.27, 213.28,213.29, and 213.30, which are incorporated by reference as a part of this Corrective
Action. I agree with all terms of this Corrective Action. I agree to inform the Board of any other
grounds for denial of licensure prior to accepting any permit or license from the Texas Board of
Nursing.

I understand that if 1 fail to successfully complete all terms and conditions of this

Corrective Action, ] will be subject to mvesuganon and disciplinary sanction, including possible

" revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my
noncompliance. _

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. 1 waive
representation and request that the Executive Director of the Texas Board of Nursing enter this
Corrective Action,

EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, PETITIONER
Sworn to and subscribed before me this Z21 day of Lecerbon Lol .

SEAL
DAHA MARIE iiwAWkY
-Notery Public, State of Toxea ||
- My-Commission Expires
, Morch 18,2018

/ (5.7
'Notary Pubhc in and for the Sﬂaf Zekzs
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify and adopt the Corrective Action that was signed on the

22nd__ day of _ December , | 2011 _, by EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, Petitioner for
Eligibility for Licensure.

Bffectivethis _2nd dayof ___ January 20 12 .

V 4 ’ v £ .;""l.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN & 3‘3‘3 Ml
" Executive Ditector on behalf e .
of said Board
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T coMMONWEALTH oF PENNSYLVANIA
___DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Commonwealth of Pennsylvanla : .;gg) ;:’
Bureau of Professional and : 3 o
Occupational Affairs : 3 =
Vs, t  DocketNo, / W‘f 6113 5 o=

:  File No, 13-51-00530 oy =

Edward Charles Bliven, R.N., H e -
Respondent : mooMN

AND Now, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("Commonwealth”). by

and through its Prosecuting Attorney, Michael J. Gennett, to flle this Motlon To Enter
Default And Desm Facts Admitted pursuant to 1 Pa, Code §§35.35 & 35,37 and 63 P.S.
§224(a)(2), and in support thereof, avers as follows:

1. On or about July 18, 2013, the Commonwealth submitted a Petition for

Mental and Physical Examination to the State Board of Nursing’s Probable Cause
Screening Committes requesting that Edward Charles Bliven, R.N,, (Respondent) be
ordered to submit to a Mental and Physical Examination.

2, On or about July 18, 2013, the State Board of Nursing's Probable Cause

Screening Committee? issued an Order Compelling the Respondent to submit to a

Mental and Physical Examinaﬁon}by Robert M, Wettstein, M.D. (Dr. Wettstein),

3. On or about July 18, 2013, a Notice of Mental and Physical Examination

was issued compelling Respondent to submit to a mental and physical examination by

Dr. Wettstein on September 10, 2013 at 1:00 p.m.

m——— S T et

I The State Board of Nursing’s Probabls Cause Screening Committee consisted of the following members: Suzanne
Hendricks, BSBH, LPN; Belte M, Wildgust, CRNA, MS, MSN and Robert E. ‘Ames,



4, The Petition for Mental and Physical Examination, Order Compeilling
Mental and Physical Examination, and Notice of Mental and Physical Examination are
attached and Incomporated herein as Exhibit A.

5. The ‘Commonwealth served a trye and correct copy of the Petition for
-Menial'and Physical Examination, Order Compelling Mental and Physical Examination,
and Notice of Mental and Physical Examination upon Respondent by malling It to
Respondent by certified mail, return recelpt requested and by first class mall, postage
 Prepaldto’the following sddress: T -

Edward Chérles Bliven
4029 Towne Crossing Bivd
Mesquite, TX 75150

6, On or about August 6, 2013, the USPS delivered the Petition and
Preliminary Order sent by certified mail to {he Respondent’s address on file with the
Board as evidenced by a printout out from the USPS website (http-://www.usps.com),
Track and Confiim, for Article #9171 9690 0935 0030 5219 16, |

7, A true and correct copy of the printout out from the USPS website Article
#9171 9690 0935 0030 5219 16 is attached and incorporated as Exhibls B,

8. The Petition for Mental and Physical Examination, Order Compelling
Mental and Physical Examination, and Notice of Mental and Physical Exam;'naﬂon
(Notice) mailed by | First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, was not returned to the
Commonwealth by the United States Postal Service and Is, therefore, presumed to have
been delivered to and recelved by Respondent,

9. By letter dated September 10, 2013, Dr. Weltstein informed the
Commonwealth that the Respondent did not show up for the scheduled appoiniment.
10.  Atrue and correct copy of Dr. Wettstein’s letter dated Septemberv 10, .201 3

is attached as Exhibit C.



11, The Respondent failed to submil fo the Mental and Physical Examination
("the examination”) by Dr. Wettstein on September'10, 2013 as directed by the Board’s
Order Gompelling Mental and Physical Examination and Notice.

12, Respondent has not contacted either the undersigned prosecuting
attorney or Dr, Wettstein to. explain Respondent’s failure to attend the examination or to
reschedule the examination,

13, The Professional Nursing Act at 63 P.S, §224(a)(2) provides that fallure to
‘submit “to 'suich” examination whsn directed shall constitite an admission of the
allegations against the licensee unless failure is due to circumstances beyond
licensee’s control, and this provision permits the Board to enter a Default and Final
Order without the taking of testimony or lhé presentation of evidence,

WHEREFORE, the Commonweath requests that, in accordance with 1 Pa. Code
§§35.35 & 35,37 and 63 P.S. §224(a)(2), the Board of Nursing enter a default against
Respondent, deem admiitted the factual allegations set forth In the Petltion for Mental
and Physlcal Examination, and pursuant to 63 P.S. §224(b)(3) order that Respondent's
license be immediately suspended until such time as Requndent complles with the
Board’s Order and impose upon Respondent any other appropriate penalty for the
actions set forth in the Petition for Mental and Physical Examination.

Respectfully submitted,
AR
Michasl J<Ganhett
Prosecuting Attyrney

‘Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of State

DATE: Ocropta. | wo)3
MJG/acg



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATRE
BEFORY THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

In Re;
The Fitness of Edward Charles Bliven,
R.N. to Practice as-a Registered Nirse
With Reasonable Skill and Safety

{ File No, 13-51-00530

NOTICE, or MENTAL AND PHYSICAL EXAMINATION

AND NOW this /ff day of 3 vb‘f 2013 pulsuant to: thc
mattached Orde1 Compellmg Mental énd Physxcal Bxammatlon (Oldel) 1ssued by the Px obable
Cause Sereening Committee of the State Boatd of Nursing (Committee), Edward Charles

Bliven, R.N. (Respondent) license number RN58283 1, shall submit to a mental aud physical

examination by Robert M. Wettstein, M,D, (Dr. Wettstein) at 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September

10, 2013 at: 401 Shady Avenue, B103, Pittsburgh, PA ]5206, Telephone Number (412)661-
- 0300, and any intake Interview or subsequent sessions as required by Dr. Wettstein to complete
the evaluation,

If Respondent knows at the time Respondent receives this Notice that Rcspondéht has an
unavoidable conflict with the above-scheduled examination, Respondent shall immediately
notify the Commonwealth’s Prosecuting Attorney for rescheduling of the examination,
Rescheduling will be permitted only for circumstances beyond Respondent’s control,

Respondent shall: (1) execute releases including releases for all of Respondent’s medical,
substance aEuse treatiment, psychiatric, and mental health records and cause Respondent’s
physiclans and any other health care providers to transmit said records directly to Dr, Wettstein
at least ten (10) days prior to the examination; (2) transmit a copy of Respondent’s curriculum
vitae to Dr, Wettstein at least ten (10) days prior to the examination; (3) cooperate fully with the

Commonwealth’s prosecuting attorney and Dr. Wettstein in the event the examination needs o

EXHIBIT
A



be rescheduled; (4) submit to all tests administered by Dr, Wettstein during the examination and
attcﬁd subsequent appointments as requested; and (S) answer truthfully all questions asked by
Dr. Wettstein during the examination and provide any information that he requests,

Respondent’s fajlure to submit to the above-scheduled examination, or 1o a rescheduled
examination as agreed to by the Commonwealth’s prosecuting attorney and Dr. Weltstein, shall
constitute an admission of the allegations set forth in the Commonwealth’s Petition to Compel
"~ Menial and Phystcal ‘Examinstion, upon which a Default and Final Girder may be entered without
the presentation of testimony or other evidence, and may result jn the State Boatd of Nursing
taking disciplinary or corrective action against Respondent as authorized by the Professional
Nursing Law, Act of May 22, 1951, P.L. 317, ("Act”) including the imposition of a civil penalty,

and the imposition of costs of any investigation,

Respectfully submitted,

Proscentlng Attonjey

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of State

DATE: Suy 1¥ 1013



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
'BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

In Re:
~ The Fitness of Edward Charles Bliven, | ‘
RN, to Practlce as a Registered Nurse - Ffle No, 13-51-00530
With Reasonable Skill and Safety

ORDER COMPELLING MENTAL AND PHYSICAL EXAMINATION

of the Petition to Compel Mental and Physical Examination filed by the Prosecuting Attorney for
the Commonwealth of ’Pennvsylvani;, the Probable Cause Screening Committee. of the State
Board of Nutsing FINDS that there is probable cause to believe that Edward Charles Bliven,
R.N (Respondent) license number, RN582831, is unable to practice professional nursing with
reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physi;:al illness or condition or dependence
upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or
coordination, Thcref[)re, the Petition is GRANTED.

Tlxe‘Px:obabIe Cause Sereening Committec of the State Board of Nursing ORDERS as
follows in accordance with Section 14(a)(2) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 224(a)(2):

1. Respondent shall submit to a mental and physical examination by Robert M,
Wettstein, M.D. (Dr. WelTsfein) within 60 days of service of this Order, at the time, date and
place to be specified by the Commonwealth’s prosecuting attorney in a notice to be served upon
Respondent.

2. Respondent shall immediately contact Dr, Wettstein to confivm the scheduling and

Respondent’s availability for the examination.



3. Ifrequested by Dr, Wettstein, Respondent shal) undergo a comprehensive physical
examination by a physiciandesignatqd by Robert M. Wettstein, M.D, within sixty (60) days of
the service of this Order, at a time, date and location specified by Dr, Wettstein,

4. Respondent shall:

a. submit all documentation as requested by Dr, Wettstein,_.including
releases for.all of Respondent’s medical, substance abuse treatment, psychiatric,
B "éﬁﬁ‘"ﬁi‘eﬁfé‘l‘"ﬁeal’tﬁ‘i*é’c‘"’iii‘ti';é"(Eéllé“cfi‘i}éﬁly; “riedical records”y aud cavse

Respondent’s physicians and any other health care provideré to transmit said

records directly to Dr. Wettstein;

b, transmit a copy of Respondent’s cun'iculum vitae to Dr. Wettstein;

¢. ensure that Respondent’s curriculum vitae and medical records are

_ provided to Dr. Wettstein at least ten (1 0) days prior to the scheduled

examination, |

d. submit to all tests recommended by Dr. Wettstein;

¢. answer truthfully all questions asked by Dr. W;zttstein during the
examination and provide any information that he requests;

f. attend subsequent appointments as requested by Dr. Wettstein, and

8- cooperate fully with the Commonwealth’s prosecuting attorney and

Dr. Wettstein in the event the examination needs 1o be rescheduled.

5. Dr, Wettstein shall submit a written report of his examination to the
Prosecuting Attorney within thirty (30) days of completion of his examination and any

additional consultations and examinations,



6. Dr. Wettstein shall release all relevant medical records, examination and test results
to the Prosecuting Attorney upon issuance of his report and be prepared to testify in this matter,
if necessary.

7. Respondent’s failure to comply with this Order, except for circumstances beyond his-
control, shall constitute an admission of the allegations contained in the Petition to Compel
Mental and Physical Examination upon which a Defavlt and Final Order may be entered without
" the'taking of téstirmony or i:'i?éﬁéﬁ‘i‘éﬁﬁﬁ of evidefics. Suck Final Order may result in the State
Board of Nursing taking disciplinary or corrective action against Respondent including, but not
limited to, licénse suspension, the imposition of a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per violation,
and the costs of investigation, ”

8. The cost for examination and evaluation of Respondent and preparan;on of any report
mandated by this-Order by Dr. Wetistein shall be paid by the Board, Other incidental costs
associated with the examination and evaluation, including but not limited to the reproduction of
medical recox:ds required for review by Dr, Wettstein, parking and travel expenses of the

Licensee, etc,, shall be the responsibility of the Licensee,



BY ORDER: o
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING
PROBABLE CAUSE SCREENING PANEL

ette M, Wildgust, CRNA, MS, MSN
Committee Member

'Cdﬁiihittee.Member

For the Commonwealth: Michael J, Gennett
' Prosecuting Attorney
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs
P.O. Box 2649

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

Respondent; Edward Charles Bliven, RN,
4029 Towne Crossing BLVD
Mesquite, TX 75150
File No,: - 13-51-00530
Date of Mailing: Jy Q[_Ljﬁhkbw _ -




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

In Re:
The Fitness of Edward Chatrles Bliven,
R.N. to Practiceas n Registered Nurse
With Reasonable Skill and Safety

File No, 13-51-00530

PETITION TO COMPEL MENTAL AND PHYSICAL EXAMINATION

- AND NOW, comes the Commonweslily of Pennsylvania, Bureau of Professional and
Occupational Affairs (Commonwealth), by and through jis Prosecuting Attorney, Michael J,
Gennett, to file the within Petition to Compel Mental and Physical Examination in accordance
with the Professional Nursing Law, Act of May 22, 1951, P.L. 317, ("Act"), 63 P.S, §§ 211-22¢,
and particularly Section 14(a)(2) of tﬁ'ei Act, 63 P.S. § 224(a)(2), and in support thereof, avers
.upéu knowledge, information and beljef 'és follows:

1. Atall times relevant and material hereto, Edward Charles Bliven, RN, (Respondent)
held a license issued by the State Boar;:i of Nursing (Board) to practice as a registered nuyrse in
the Commonwealth of Plesyivania, license number RN582831.

2. Respondent’s license is active through April 30,2014 and may be renewed,
reactivated or reinstated thereafter upon the filing of the appropriate documentation and payment
of the necessary fees,

3. Respondent's address on file with the Board is; 19022 Bailey Lane, Forney, TX
75126 but it is believed that he currently resides af 4029 Towne Crossing Blvd, Mesquite, TX
75150, '

4. Section 14(a)(2) of the Act, 63 P.8, § 224(a)(2), provides that the B"oard, upon finding
that probable cause exists to believe that a person holding a license to practice as a registered

nurse is unable to practice professional msing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of

l



mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic
drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination, may require the licensee to
submit to a mental and physical examination by a physician designated by the Board.

5. Responderit was reported to the State Board of Nursing by the Department of
Veterans Affairs (Notth Texas) after their investigation revealed that Respondent had 96
episodes where the quantity of controlled substances removed from the Omuicell was greater
" than the documented delivered dose to patients, o

6. Respondent was offered participation in the Voluntary Recovery Program (VRP), but
refused td cooperate, |

7. Probable cause consists of available facts and circumstances that would warrant a
person of reasonable caution to belicye that a person cannot practice as a registered nurse with
reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of illness, addiction to hallucinogenic, narcotic
or other drugs or alcohol, or mental incompetence, Probable cause cxists when a person of

reasonable caution would believe the truthfulness of allegations presented. Commonwealth v,

Wilson, 414 Pa. Superior Court 302, 606 A.2d 2111 (1992); Commonwealth v, Merriwether, 382
Pa. Superior Ct. 411, 555 A.2d 906 (1989). |

8. Based upon the foregoing, there are available facts and circumstances leading 1o the
belief that Respondent may not be able to practice as a registered nurse with reasonable skill and
saféty to patients by x'ea‘son of illness, addiction to hallucinogenic, narcotic or other drugs or
alcohol, or mental incompetence,

9. Itis respectfully requested that the Board approve Robert M, Wettstein, M.D. (Dr.
Wettstein), to conduct a mental and physical evaluation of Respondent in accordance with

Section 14(a)(2) of the Act, 63 P.S, § 224(a)(2); that the Board empower Dr. Wetlstein, to



disclose all records, reports and results of the examination(s) to the Prosecuting Attorney and, if
necessary, to testify as to his examination(s) of Respondent,

WHEREFORE, the Prosecuting Attorney respectfully requests that the Board (1) FIND
that probable-cause exists that Respondent may not be ablg to practice as a registered nurse with
reasonable skill and safety to patients, (2) ISSUE an Order compelling a mental and physical
examination of Respondent fo accur within sixty (60) days of service as scheduled by the
Commionwealih, (3) COMPEL, Respondent to execute releases including releases for all of
Respondent’s medical, substance abuse treatment, psychiatric, and mental health rtecords and
cause Respondent’s physicians and any other health care providers to transmit said records
directly to Dr, Wettstein prior to the examination; (4) COMPEL Respondent to transmit a copy
of Respondent’s curriculum vitae to Dr, Wettstein prior to the examination; (5) COMPE],
Respondent to coopetate fully with the Commonwealth’s prosecuting attorney and Dr, Wettstein
in the event the examination needs to be rescheduled; () COMPEL Respondent to submit to all
tests administered by Dr, Wet;stei’n during the examination and attend subsequent appointments
as requested; (7) COR.{PEL Respondent to answer tmthﬁﬂIy all questions asked by Dr.
Wettstein during the examination and provide any information that he requests; and (8)
DIRECT Dr, Wettstein to promptly provide the Commonwealth with a written report of his
evaluator’s examination of Respondent, together with all relevant medical records and test
results pertaining to. Respondent, and to be prepared to testify before the Board about his

examination of Respondent,



DATE: Suiy 19 1013

Michael J, G

Respecttully submitted,

Neit) .
Prosecuting Attoryicy
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of State



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMEN-T OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING
In Re: |
The Fitness of Edwarg Charles Bliven, .
R.N, to Practice as a Registered Nurse | Yile No, 13-51-00830
With Reasonable Skill and Safety

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- ,—,—.————.-.~~—.‘:-P,-4V5chae1:}.-:Gcnnét’tf.ce‘lﬂfyrthaﬂ»'h'm're*thrs:---~ ecdayof oY - 20135 caused -

a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order Compelling Mental and Physical Examination,

Notice

and Petitlon to Compel Mental and Physical Examination to be served upon all parties of record in

this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of Section 33,31 of the General Rules of

Administrative Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa, Code §33.31 (relating to service by the agehey),’

CERTIFIED MAIL-ELECTRONIC RECEIPT and
FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPATD

Edward Charles Bliven
‘ 4029 Towne Crossing BLVD
Mesquite, TX 75150

9171 9690 0935 0030 5219 16

Michael J, Cennefin]
Prosecuting Attorney\
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of State

2601 North Third Street
P,O. Box 2649 ’
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649
(717) 783-7200 .
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Robert M, Wettstein, MD
401 Shady Avenue
Sulte B103
Pittsburgh, PA.15206
412-661-0300

September 10, 2013

Michael Gennett, Esq.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

. Depariment of State Legal Offlce
P.O. Box 2649 T

Harrlsburg, PA 17105-2649

RE: Edward Bliven, RN
Flle No. 13-51-00530

Dear Mr. Gennett:

I'am writing about the above Respondent who failed to appear for his Nursing
Board ordered Mental and Physical Examination.in my office on September 10, 2013, ||
recelved none of his medical records or his resume all of whish are necessary to
conduct the Examination. He never contacted me to confirm or reschedule this

appointment. '

Please feel free to contact me about this matter. | am available to conduct the
Examinatlon if appropriate.

Sincerely,

Tl et WEGT e, ity

RMWir Robert M, Wettstein, M.D.
Board Certifled In Psychlatry and
Forenslc Psychiatry

EXHIBIT
C



VERIFICATION

I, Michael J. Gennett, verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing Motion To
Enter Default And Deem Facts Admitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge; information and belisf. | understand-that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authoritles,

Michael J. g8l
Prosecuting:AltoMyey
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania -
- Départmentofstate
DATE: 907~ #€2- 11,70, 3



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania :
Bureau of Professional and.
Occupatlonal Affairs

s

vs. Docket No, ~51-13

File No. 13-51-00530
Edward Charles Bliven R.N,,
Respondent

Se .49 e v ¥ wa

’ CERTIFIGATE OF SERVIGE

1]

I MlchaelJ Genneﬁ certify that | have this }-/% day of | 06'70/2;«
2013, served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motlon To Enter Default And
Deem Facts Admitted upon all parties of record In this proceeding in accordance with
the requirements of §33.31 of the General Rules of Admimstratwe Practnce and
Procedure, 1 Pa, Code §33 31 (relating to'service by the agency),
FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID:

Edward Charles Bliven
4029 Towne Crossing Bivd
Mesquite, TX 75150

M!chaeIJ e
Prosecutlng Atle j,,,e_y
Commonwealth o ‘Pennsylvania
Department of State

P.O, Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649
(717) 783-7200



NN F
% g""qu oy
LSO '.(, ;—:‘; _‘.U
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA § 8 Q
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 30N &
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING L
‘ 8
Commonwealth of Pennsylyania, S g
Burean of Professional and s }:’5 . ‘1‘)
Occupational Affairs i FlleNo, 13.51-00530 ° =~ -~
Y. » 5 Docket No, 1499-51-13
Edwsard Charles Bliven, R.N,, ¢
Respomdent .+ .
MEMORANDUM ORDER

AND-NOW,' this Méay'ﬁf Octoiaer 2013, the State Board of Nursing (Board), upon
consideration of the Motion to Enter of Default and Deem Facts Admitted (Motion) filed by the
Commonwealth on October 11, 2013, concerning the Commonwealth’s Petition 1o Compel
Mental and Physical Examination (Petition) of Edward Chm‘lgs Bliven, R.N, (Respondent),
license number RN582831, and pursnant to Section 14(a)(2) of the Professional Nursing Law
(Actj, Act of J’unc‘ 22, 1951 (P.L. 317, No. 69), as amended, 63 P.S; § 244(a)(2), and the holding
of Lencovich v, Bureay of Projéssioﬁal and Oceypationg] Affairs, 829 A.2d 1238 (Pa.Cmwlth,
2003), the Board finds that:

1. On or about July‘1;8, 2013, the Commonwealth submitted a Petition to the Board®s.
ProI;able- Cause Screening Committee! (PCC) te-questing that Respondent be ordered to submit to
a mental and physical examination, (Paragraph 1, Motion; Exhibit A, Motion)

2. Onor about July 18, 2013, the PCC issued an Order Compelling the Respondent
to submit to a mental and }.)hysical cxamination with Robert M. Wettstein, M.D. (Dr. Wettstein).
TRUE AND CORRECT COPY

Paragraph 2, Motion; Exhibit A, Motion " CERTIFJED PROM THE RECORD
(Faregrep ’ ) %Ss IO pavorfoy  Ap. 20/

" ""Thb members of the Board that participated on the Probable Causo Screosning’ Comfatttec for this matter
were Suzanne Hendricks, BSBH, LPN, Bette M. Wildgust, CRNA, MS, MSN and Robert E; Ames.



3. On orabout July 18, 2013, a Notice of Mental and Physical Examination (Notice)
was lssued compelling Respondent to submit to a mental and physical e;cam'matien by Dr,
Wettstein on September 10, 2013 at 1:00' p.m, (Paragraph 3, Motion; Exhibit A, Motion)

4,-  The Commonwealth n;ailed; the Petition, Notice and Order to the Respondent by
nailing it via the United States Postal Service (USPS). by certified mail, return receipt requésted
and ﬁ;‘st'91a§s _1__31;1'»1{ postage. prgpq_i?c},ﬂtg “the_.follqw_ir_llg gdd:_e_gs; 4029 Towne _Crossing Blvd,
Mesquite, TX 75150. (Paragraph 5, M‘otiox;;. Exhibit B, Motion)

5. On or about Auéust 6, 2013, the USPS déli’vered,the Petition, Order and Notice
sent by certified mail o the Respondent’s address’ on file with the Board as evidenced by a

printo“ut from the USPS website (http://

yw.usps,com), Track and Confirm, for Article #9171
' 96900935 0030 5219 16, (Paragraph 6, Motion; Exhibit B; Motion)

6. By letter dated September 10, 2013, Dr: Wettstein informed the Commonwealth
that the Respondent did not show up for the scheduled ‘appbiritment. (Paragraph 9, Motion;
Exhibit C, Motion)

7. TheRespondent fajled to attend the examination with Dr, Wettsten 6n September
10, 2013 as directed by the Board’s Order and Notice and has not contacted either the
prosecuting attorney or Dr. Wettstein to explain his failure to attend the examination or to
reschednle it, (Paragraphs 11-12, Motion)

Accordingly, it‘ appears that Respondent is in default for failing to submit to an
examination, wfﬁch authorizes the Board to INDEFINITELY SUSPEND Respondent’s license
to practice professional nursing subjet;t to notice, he:aring, adjudication and appeal. The
indefinite suspension will become effective unless Respondent files an Answer, specifically
admitting or denying each allegation of each numbered paragraph of the petition/Motion to

+

2



challenge the validity of the order compelling the examination or to contest the allegations of the
Motion, along xlvith' a request for a hearing, within 20 days from the date of this order.
-Respondent:shall file his Answer and request for heating with Prothonotary, Dcpaltmeflt
of State, 2601 No@ Third Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110, A copy of 'theAnswe;: and request for
heﬁg' shall be served on the prosecuting attorney-identified below and mailed to the address set
forthbelow. A bearlg before a hearing examiner shall be scheduled within 30 days of receiptof
the request for a hearing and answer. Continuances will only be granted for good cause shown.
If any future formal proceedings rélated to. this m‘atter ocecur, the record developed dun'hg the
hearing described above may be introduced by the pm;tiesvsubj ect to appropriate 'ijections.

Afler the hearing and close of the record, the hearing ‘examiner éhall issue a proposed
adjudication. Unless’ either party files a brief on except'ions under 1 Pa. éode § 35211
(pfocedui‘e t'd except 1o proposed report), thg hearing examiner’s proposed adjudication will
-b;ecome final under 1 Pa, Code § 35.226(3) (final- orders include proposed report upon the.
expiration of the time provided for an appeal to or review by the agency head without the appeal
or review having been initiated). Nothing heérein shall be construed as prohibiting the
Commonwealth from bringing charges pursuant to provisions of the Act that the Commonwealth
determines are warranted,

If a request for hearing and angwer are not filed within the time period set forth above,
Respondent’s license will be SUSPENDED INDETINITELY effective November _}_&, 2013,
(ZQ days after the date of mailing of this order as indica;ed below) and a final adjudication and
order to that effect will be issyed by the Board, If Respondent’s license is indefinitely suspended .
for having failed to request a hearing and file an answer within th;.is time ﬁ'anie, Resp'ondent

shall, at reasonable intervals, be afforded an opportunity to demonstrate that he can resume a

3



Competent practice of professional nursing with reasonable skill andl afeiito patjenisi

. , ) BY ORDER: ,
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND STATE BOARD OF N URSING
OCGU—PATIONAL AFFAIRS :

KATHY J. BARLEY ~ ANN COUGHLIN, MBA, MSN, RN
ACTING COMMISSIONER CHAIRPERSON
Respondent; Bdward Charles Bliven
4029 Towne Crossing Blvd,
: Mesquite, TX 75150
,Prosecuting-at'tc}mey: Miéhael J. Gennett, Esquire |
Board counsel: Beth Sender Michlovitz, Esquire

Date of Mailing; A | ﬁwfp?q, 9/)496 |
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA_
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

‘ -

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING & ® =

. . — o5
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, L O

.. BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCGUPATIONAL AFFAIRS &2 ;’ 2

Y,
EDWARD CHARLES BLIVEN, R.N,

DOCKET NO. 1499-51-13
FILE NO, 13-51-00530

FINAL ADJUDICATION AND ORDER

TRAVIS N; GERY, ESQ., COMMISSIONER
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

ANN M, COUGHLIN, MBA, MSN, RN
CHAIRPERSON
STATE BOARD OF NURSING

-2601 North Third Street

Post Office Box 2649

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-2649
. : . ) BSM




‘}HSfI‘(:')RY

This matter comes before the State Board of Nursing (Board) fo]lowing-thc Board’s
issuance of a Memorandum Order on Octijbcr 29, 2013, The matter commenced on July 18,
2013, when the Commonwealth _presented a Petition to Compel Mentdl and Physical
Exanﬁination.(Petiti'Sh) of Edward Charles Bliven, R:N., (Respondent), to the Board’s Probable
Cause ,S_cr_gggin:g Commx‘dee(Comrmttee)l The ??ti't'i.onﬂ‘a,lvlucged i_t‘hat thg{c was p;‘obable cause to
believe that Respondent was umable to practice iarof_essional nmursing with ;'easonablc skill and
safety to patients by reason. of mental or physical illness or condition‘ or physiolo;gical or
psychological dependence upon a;lcoho'l,. hallucil;ogexﬁoor narcotic drugs or other drugs which
tend to impair judgment or coordination, pursuant to Section 14(a)(2) of the Professional _Nursiﬁg |

Law (Act), Act of May 22, 1951, P.L, 371, as amended, 63-P.S. § 224(2)(2)%

’Thé members of the Probable Cause Screening Committes. were Suzanne Hendriciés, BSBH, LPN, Bette
M. Wildgust, CRNA, MS, MSN and Robert B, Aines.

% Section 14(2)(2) of the Act provides as follows:
Section 14 Refusal, Suspension or Revocation of Licenscs

{8) The Board may refuse, suspend or révole any license in eny case where the Board shall find that;
*¥E

(2 The licenscods unabilo:to practies professlonal nurslig with réasonablo skill and safety
th. patlents by reason of-myntal or pliysical Mtness. or conidition. or physiolpfeal-or
paysheloglealdependerico-upon aleshiol, hallneinogenic:or:narcotio drugs.or other drugs
which tend: to Jmpalr Judgment or coordinotion; 30 long. ag. such. dependence shall
sontinue; Ienforeing 1hilx clsuse, the Boacd shall; upon-probilslu caisse, have authority-to
cbm}?’blzln%liqcﬁ:eafto=itxbﬁmﬁ’a..iilﬁma!-'exi)bw;jﬁt'gxgwnixeUme;:dniggmlgd Dbyt Aler
notics, liearing, adjudiention:and appealas provided:for in.yeotion 15, fatlire of'aljcensen.
to: submiit 1osuch cxamfnation when dirceted shall constitute. an. admission. of the
llegntions ngainst hii'or hor vnloss fallues 1a:dvie 1o clicimistances boyond hig or or
control, cunsequent upon which:a. default dnd final order may bo entéred without the
taking of testimony. or presentation:of svidenco. A Jicensce affceied under this prvagraph.
shall:at reasonnblo: intorvals-be afforded on opportunity to. denonsirate that he or sho gan

Fesumg a competont practics of professionsl nursing with rensonablo skiti andl -safsty to
patients, o N




On July 18, 2013, the Committee.issued a Notice and Order Compelling Respc;ndent to
submit to a Mental and Physical Examination (Order) with Robert M. Wettstein, M.D., (Dr.
Wettstein) on September 10, 2013 at 1:00- pm. On July 22, 2013, the Commonweahh mailed
Respondent the the Petinon, ‘Order and Notice by first. class mail, -postage prepaid, and by
cetified mail, return receipt requested to %{espondent"s-following address: 4029 Towne Crossing
. Blyd, Mesquite, TX 75150, On August 6, 2013, the USPS delivered the Petition, Noiice - and
Order sent by certified mail as cvidcnced by a printout from the USPS Websne, track and
confirm, for article #9171 9690 0935 0030 5219 16, The Petition, Oxder and Notice mailed by
first class mail, postage prepaid was not retumed to the Commonwealth and therefofe is
presumed to have been delivered and received by Respondent,’

Respondent did not appear for the mental and physical examination by Dr, Wettstein t.:s
scheduled on September 10, 2013, On October 11, 2013; the- Commonwealth filed a Motion to
Enter Default and Decm Facts Admitted (MDFA). On October 29, 2013, the Board issued a
Memorandum Order ﬁﬂding Respondent in default for ftnlili-ng to undergo the mental and physical
examimtibn and notifying Respondent that his Heense would be indefinitely suspended if he
failed to file an Answer or request a hearing within 20 days. Respondent did ﬁeither.

' -The Board, ab'sent the Probable Capsc Screening Committ;:e, new issues this Final

>

Adjudicafion and Order in final resolution of this matter,




FINDINGS OF.FACT

L, At all times relevant and material hereto, Respondent held a license issued by the
State. Board of Nursing (Board) to practice as a registered nurse in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvan.ia, Iiccnéc number RN5828-31‘ (Board records; Petition al T,

2. Respondent’s license was active through: Apnl 30, 2014, but was suspended as of
N VNovember 18, 2013 pursuant to the Board’s Mcmor'mdum 0rde1 (Board 1ecords, Petitmn at|
2, | '

3. Respondent’s address on file with the Board is: 19022 Bailey Lane, Forney, TX
75126, but it is believed that he currently resides at 4029 Towne Crossing Blvd,, Mesquite, TX
75150. (Board records; Petition at  3).

4, Respoﬁ‘dent was reported to the Board by the Department of Veterans Affairs
(Noxth 'I-‘exgs) after its investigation revealed that Respondent had 96 episodes where the
quantity of controlled substances removed from the Omnicell was greater thar the documented
delivered dose to patients. (Petmon at{5) .

5, Respondent was offered participation in tixe'Voluntary Recovery Program (VRP),
but refused to cooperate. (Petition at 1 6) A

6. On or about July 18, 2013, the Commonwealth submitted a Petition to the
Committee requesting that Respondent be ordered to’ subrpit to a rﬁental and physical
examination. (Memorandvm Order at § 1; MDFA at { 1; Exhibit A, MDFA)

7. On or about July 18, 2013, thc Committee issued an Order Corﬁpelling .the
Respondent to submit to a mental and physical examination (Ordcr) with Dr. Wettstein,

* (Memorandum Order at § 2; MDFA at §2; Exhibit A, MDFA)




8, On or about July 18, 2013, a Notice was issued compelling Respondent to submit
to a mental and physical examination by Dr. W;ttstein on Sc‘pte‘n;mber 10, 2013 at 1:00 p.im.
(Mehxorandum Orderat ) 3; MDFA at § 3; Exhibit A, MDFA) ‘

9. The Commonwealth mailed the Pefition, Notice and Order-to the Respondent by
mailing it via USPS by certified mail, return receipt reéueste‘d and by first class mail, postage
_ vprepald to the. following address: 4029 Towne Crossing Blvd,, Mesqmte, TX 75150
{(Memorandim Ordex at 'ﬂ 4; MDFA aty5)

10.  On ot about August 6, 2013, the USPS delivered the Petition, Order atid Notice
sent by certified mail to the Respondent’s address on file with the Board as evidenced by a

printout from the USPS website (http:/fwww.usps.com), Track and Confirm, for article #9171

9690 0935-0030 5219 16. (Memorandum Order at 1] 5; MDFA at § 6; Exhibit B, MDFA)

L1, The Petition, Order and Notice mailed by Flrst Class, Postage Prepaid, were not
remmed to the Commonwealth by the USPS and is, thelefme, presumed to have been delivered
to and received by Respondent. (MDFA at §8) )

12, By letter dated September 10, 2013, Dr. Wettstein informed the Commonwealth
that the Respo;ldent' did not show up for the-scheduled appointment. (Memorandum Order at 16;
MDFA at § 9; Exhibit C, MDFA) -

13, " The Respondent failed to attend the examination with Dr, Wettstein on September
10, 2013 as directed' by the Board’s Order and. Notice and has not contacted cither the
progecuting attorney or Dr. Wettstein to explain his failure to attend. the examination’or to
reschedule it. (Memorandum Order at § 7; MDFA at § ] 11-12)

| 14.  On October il, 2013, the ﬁoard issued a Motion to Enter Default and Deem Facts

Admitted. (Docket no. 1499-51-13)




15. " On October 11, 2013, the Commonwealth served the MDFA upon Respondent at
his Mesquite, TX address by mailing it first class mail, postage prepaid. (Docket no, 1499-51-
13). . .

16, On October 29, 2013, the Board issued'a Memorandom Ordel, granting the
Commonwealth’s Motioh, (Memorandum Order, Docket No, 1499-51- -13),

- The Memorandum- Order: ngﬁﬁed Respondent that if he did not file an Answer or

1equest for a hearing to challenge the vahdxty of the order compelling the exammanon or to
" contest the allegatmns of the Mohon within 20 days from the date of the order his license would

be indefinitely suspended. (Memorandum Order, Docket No. 1499-51-13)




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction over Réspondent in this matter, (Findings of Fact Nos,
-3), |

2, Respondent has -been afforded reasonable nc;'tice of the x'equ}reinent that he submit.
tb—'a»menta‘l-:andiphysic‘akexmﬁn'aﬂbn, Including:the possibility-of licensure. suspemnon for failure
to comply, and -has been afforded an opportunity to be heard in accordance with the
Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa,C.8. § 504, (Findings of Fact Nos, 6-1 D

3. In that Respondent was reported by the Department of Veterans Affairs (North
Texas) after its mvest:ganon had revealed 96 episodes where the. quantity of controlled
Substances removed from the Omnicell: was. greater than the documented delivered dose to
patients and was offered participation in the VRP but refused to cooperate, along with
Respondent’s failure to submit to the mental and physical examination as Ordered by the Board,
‘Respondent is subject to discipline under section 14(a)(2) of the Professional Nur: sing Law (“the
Act”), 63 P.S § 224(a)(2), in that he is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable
skill-and safety to patients by reason of mental or physical xllness or condition or physiological or
psychological dependence upon alcohol, hal]ucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other dr ugs which
tend to impair judgment or coordination, so long as such dependence shall continue, (Findings of

Fact Nos, 4-5)



DISCUSSION ™

DUE ‘-PROCE§S )

‘ . Respondent did not file an Answer contesting the al]cgatxons of the Motion or
chellenging the validity ‘of the Order compelling him to undergo a mental and physlcal
cxammation despxte havmg bcen gwen 2 chancc to do 50, Under the foregomg cucumstances,
the -I-B;Sard must fhst dete1mme whether Respondent has becn affoxded the appropriate due |
process to permit it to render a fi inal decision based on the merits of the case,

| If Respondcn§ is made sufficiently awate of the charges against him and the procedures
by which he can defend himself, then due process rights are protected‘. Clark v, Department of
Public Welfare, 427 A.2d 712 (Pa. Cmwith 1981); Celane v, nsurance Commissioner, 415 A.2d
130, 132 (Pa. Cmwith, 1980), See aIsa,__Gumzan.'v. State Dental Council and J’Zxamz'm’ng Board,
463 A2d 114 (Pa.v'Cleﬂlv: 1983),

Sect.ion 33.31 of the General Rules of Admi;ﬁstrative Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa, Code
§331.31, authorizes éerviéq by mail. “Notice of administrative actiorll which is mailed to the
interested party’s last known address has been found to be reasonable nonce * Kobylski v, Milk
Marketing Board, 516 A.2d 75 (Pa. Cmwlth, 1986), citing Yarbrough v. Department of Public
Welfare, 478 A,2d 956 (Pa. Cmwith. 1984), Respondent is deemed in default and relevant facts
stated.in the order may be deemed admitted, if Respondent fails to file an answer within the time
pnowded in the Ordex to Show Cause, 1 Pa. Code §35.37. See also, Kinniry v. Professional
Slandards and Practices Commzsslon, 678 A.2d 1230 (Pa. Cmwith, 1986)

In this case, Respondent was repeatedly notified of the charge against him as well as the

procedure to challenge that charge. The charge that Respondent was unable to practice



professional nursing with reésongble skill and safety to patlents by reason of mental or physical

illness or condition or physi'o]égical ot psychological dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic

or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination was contained in
"the Petition, Ordez, Notice, ar_xd Memorandum Order, The: Commonwealth made a good faith

effort to notify Respondent _6f the charge a‘gaiﬁsghim by serving him with the Petition, Order and
. Motiee by fust class mall, postage prepaid and sertified mal, return-teceipt réquested, o bis as
address of record with the Board. Thc‘cexﬁ'ﬁed copies of the Petition, Order and Notice were
delivered to the'Respondc_nt- as evidenced by a printout from the USPS,.Track and Confitm,
Article #9171 9690 0935 0030.5219 16. The copies of the Petition, Order, and Notice mailed by
fixst class mail were not returned Sy the USPS, and therefore, service by first class mail is
properly presumed, ~Kobyisld, supra,

Having determined that Respondent was provided with sufficient notice of the charge
against him, the Board is also satisfied that the record reflects that Respondent was repeatedly
provided with an oppbrtunity to challenge the charge and defend himself. Beginning with the
Notice and Order, Respondent was advised that because there was probable cause to believe that
he was unable to practice nursing he. was required to undergo a pre-scheduled mental and ‘
physical .exa'rﬁinatiog,‘ Further, he was repeatedly advised that if he failed to nomply'with the
exami;xation Order the allcgétions in the Petition would be deemed admitted and he may be
subject to discipline, Specifically, Paragraph 7’ of the Order Compelling Mental and Physical
Examination advised: o ’

Respondeht;s failure to com;ily witl; this Order, except for circumstances beyond

his control, shall constitute an admission of the allegations contained in the

Petition to Compel Mental and Physical Examination upon which a Default and

Final Order may be entered without the taking of testimony or presentation of

evidence, Such Final Order may result in the State Board of Nursing taking
disciplinary or corrective action against Respondent including, but not limited to,




license suspension, the imposition of a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per
violation, and the costs of investigation. -

(Paragraph 7, Order) {
The last pavagraph of the Notice advised: .

Respondent’s failure to submit to the above-scheduled . examination, or to a
rescheduled " examination as dgreed to by the Commonwealth’s prosecuting
attorney and Dr. Wettstein, shall constitute an admission of the allegations set
. forth in the Commonwealth’s Pefition to Compel Mental and Physical.
‘Examination, upon which a Défault and Final Ordét may be chtered without the
presentation of testimony or other evidence, and may result in‘the State Board of .-
+ Nursing taking disciplinary or corrective action against Respondent as authorized
by the Professional Nursing Law, Act of May 22, 1951, BL. 317, (“Act”)
including the imposition of 'a civil penalty, and the imposition of costs of any
investigation, :

(Notice) '

Inits M’émorandum Order, the Board delineaied in great detail the procedure by which
Respondent could challenge the validity of the Order and/or contest thé allegations of the
Motion, the- mechanics of the hearing process as well as the penalty for inaction. Specifically, it.
advised:

Accordingly, it appears that Respondent is in default for failing to submit to an
examination, which authorizes the Board to INDEFINITELY SUSPEND
Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing subject to notice, hearing,
adjudication and appeal. The' indefinite suspension will become cffective unless
Respondent files an Answer, specifically sdmiftingor denydiig each allegation of
each numbered paragraph of the Petition/Metion. (o-challenge the valldity of the
Order compelling the examination or fo contest the allegations of the Motion,
along with a request for a hearing, within 20 days from the date of this order.

Respondent shall file his Answer and request for hearing with Prothonotary,
Department of State, 2601 North Third Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110. A copy of
the Answer and request for hearing shall be served on the prosecuting attorney
identified below and mailed to the address set forth below. A hearing before a
heating examiner shall be scheduled within 30 days of receipt of the request for a
bearing and answer. Continuances will only be granted for good cause shown. If
any future formal proceedings related to this matter occur, the. record developed
during the hearing described above may be infroduced by the partics subject fo
appropriate objections,
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After the hearing and close of the record, the: hearliig-examiner shall issue-a
proposed adjudication. Unless either pavly ﬁles a bilef on exceptions uider: 1 Pa
Cods §35.211 (procedure to except to progosed report), the hearihg examiner’s

. proposed adjndication will become final under 1 Pa, Code § 35:226| ) (fing
orders inchide proposed report upon. the- exphation of the-tie. provided for'm
appeal to or review by the agency head without the appesl. or seview. having been
initiated), Nothing herein shall. be:construed as prohibiting the Commonwealth
from bringing charges pmsuant to prowsions of the Ast that'the Commonwealth
determines are warranted.

If a request for Theating and answer Aré nt: il wihin the: teie perlod set forth -
above, Respondent’s license will be SUSPBI\TDED INDEFINTTELY effective
Noveniber 18, 2013, (20 days afier the dats of mafling of this order aa indicated
below) and a final adjudication and order to that effect will be issued by the
Board. If Respondent’s license is indefi initely suspended’ for having failed to
request 2 hearing and file an answer within this time frame, Respondent shall, at
reasonable intervals, be afforded an opportunity to demonstrate that he can
resutne a competent practice of professional nursing with reasonable skill and
. safety to patients,
(Memorandum).
Despite being advised of the consequences of failing to obtain the examination and being
provided with specific information abqut his due process rights,. Respondent failed to answer the
Motion or challenge the validity of the Order. In light of the foregoing, the Board is satisfied

that Respondent has been provided with notice and an opportunity 1o be heard,

ANALYSIS

The facts deemed admitted provide substantial evidence that Respondent is unable to
practice professional nursing with reasonable skili and safety to patients by reason of mental or
physical illness (;r condition or physiological or psychological dependence upon alcohol,
hallueinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination.
Respondent was reported to the Bo;ard by the Department of Veterans Affairs after its

investigation revealed that the Respondent had 96 episodes where the quantity of controlied
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substances removed from the Omnicell was gieater than the documented delivered dose to
patients. In addition, Respondent was offered participation in the VRP, but refused to cooperate
and he failed to submit to the Board’s Order and atterid the mental and physical examination,
The Boal'vd is permitted to make reasonable inferences based upon the outlined deemed
admitted facts, Shrader v. Bureau of Professional and Oceupational Affairs, 673 A2d 1 (Pa.
Cmywlth, 1995) Based on the investiganon which revealed 96 episodes whcre the quantity of
controlled substances removed from the Ommcell were greater that the documcntcd delivered
dose to patients and Re’spondent’s refusal to participate in 'the VRP, along with his non-
compliance with the Board’s Order Cb’mp‘cllin‘g 8 Mental and Physical Examination, the
. Inference reasonably deduced in this case 1s that Respondent is unable to practice p10fcss10na1
nursiog’ with reasonable skxll and safety to patients by reason of mental or physical illness or
condition or physiological or psychological dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotlc
drugs or other drugs which tend to- impair judgment or coordination, As such, the Board is

authorized to discipline Respondent pursuant to Section 14(a)(2) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 224(a)(2).

SANCTION

In determining the appropriate sanction, the Board considers, as paxamount its duty to
protect the public from practitioners that cannot safely practice. Respondent’s actions/inactions
constitute sufficient evidence that Respondent cannot practice professional nursing with
reasonable skill and safety to patiénts. The public caﬁ only-be protected by the Board’s issuing
an order indefinitely suspending Respondent’s license until such time as he submits to a drug and
alcohol/mental and physical evaluation by a PHMP-approved provider and demonstrates at 2

hearing that he can resume a competent practice of professional nursing with reasonable skill and
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safety to i)aﬁcnts.' In any petition for reivstatement, Respondent shall also verify that he has not
practiced nursing during the period of his suspension and completed the administrative
requirements for reinstaternent of his license.

 Accordingly, the Board enfers the following order:
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Commonwealth of Pennsylyvanla, ‘ H
Bureau of Professional and '
- Occupational Affairs
v,
Edward Charles Bliven, R.N,,
Respondent

FileNo, 13.51-00530
Docket No. 1499-51-13
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AND NOW, this L“W day of March 2014, the State Board of Nwrsing, upon
consideration of the entire record in this matter, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Discussion, and in accordance with the memorandum order issued October 29, 2013,
ORDERS that Respondent’s license o practice nursing, license no. RN582831, be
'SUSPENDED INDEFINITELY, rofroactive to N ovember 18, 2013, ’

Respondent may petition for reinstatement of his license after completing a drug and
alcohol evaluation by a PHMP-approved provider, submitting a verification of non-practice and
completing applicable administrative requirements, In a formal hearing on his petition,
Respondent must demonstrate that he can resumo-the competent practice of professional nursing
with reasonable skill and safety to patients,

If Respondent has not already done.so, within 10 days of the effective date of this order,
Respondent shall surrender the wall certificate, reglstration. certificate, wallet card, and other
licensure documents by forwarding them to the following nddress: State Board of Nursing, Board
Administrator, PO, Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649,

Failure to comply with this order may vesult in additlonal disciplinaty action,

This order shall be effective immediately.

.BY ORDER:

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND STATE BOARD OF NURSING

OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS |

ANN M, COUGHLIN, gBA, MSN, RN -
CHAIRPERSON .




Respondent: Edward Chatles Bliven, R.N.

4029 Towne Crossing Blvd,

Mesquite, TX 75150
Prosecuting attorney: Michaet J, Gen’nett; Bsquire
Board counsel: Megan B, Castor, Esquire
Date of Mailing: , Mo 4, o



" NOTICB

~ The attached Adjudication and Order represents the final agency decision in this matter,
It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Cowrt of Pennsylvania by the filing of 2
" Petitlon for Review with that Court within ’30 deys after the entry of the order in -
ac’ausdance il the Pennsylyands Riiles of Appelluts Procedure, . Ses Chapler 15 of the
i’mylvania Rnlas of App_ Ints Procediire entitled “Tudislal Review of Governmental
-Detormainat 1501 156%. Plaasenotes An. order is entered on the-date it
. 1s mailed, Ify you take an appeal to the Commonwealth Conrt, you mist serve the’ Bosrd
with a copy of your Petltion for Review, The agency contact for recelving service of
such an appeal is:. . '

. Board Counsel
P.0. Box 2649
. Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

The name of the individual Board Counscl is identiﬁed on the Order pege of the
Adjudication and Order.




